MAYOR JIM GRAY ” L EXI N GTO N CHARLES H. MARTIN P.E.

DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY

TO: Mayor Jim Gray
Utrban County Council

FROM: A :S (

“harles H. Ma;:tin, P.E., Director
Division of Water Quality

DATE: March 5, 2018

SUBJECT: Change Order #1 for Banks Engineeting to Provide Final Design and Construction Administration
Assistance for the Wabash/Goodrtich/Pensacola/Lackawanna (WGPL) Stormwater Improvement
Project in the Southland Area Stormwater Project.

Request
The purpose of this memorandum is to request approval of Change Order #1 to the Southland Area Stormwater

Project agreement with Banks Engineering which will increase the contract ptice by a sum of $136,115 from
$305,000 to $441,115. This change order is an expansion of the scope of wotk for the current contract, and
includes final design and construction administration for stormwatet system improvements in the WGPL area.

Purpose of Request

Design and construction of these improvements in the WGPL area will mitigate existing flooding issues and
provide a discharge location for approximately 50 sump pumps currently connected to the sanitary sewer
system.

Banks Engineering has conducted all of the initial outteach, analysis and mitigation concept development for
the Southland Area Stormwater Project improvements, and is very familiar with the issues in this area.

Project Cost in FY18 and in Future Budget Years
Banks Engineering has provided a fee quote of $136,115 for the proposed wotk.

Are Funds Budgeted
Funds are budgeted in: 4052-303204-3321-71205 PROF_SVC CONSTRUCT Bud Reference 2016

Director/Commissioner
Martin/Hoskins-Squier

200 East Main St., Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3133 Phone / 859.258.3879 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



